

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SUNG CHO, NAGLE WASHRITE LLC,
DAVID DIAZ, and JAMEELAH
EL-SHABAZZ, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, BILL DE BLASIO,
in his official capacity as Mayor of the City
of New York, NEW YORK CITY POLICE
DEPARTMENT, JAMES P. O'NEILL,
in his official capacity as New York City
Police Commissioner, NEW YORK CITY
LAW DEPARTMENT, and ZACHARY
W. CARTER, in his official capacity as
Corporation Counsel of the City of
New York,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-7961

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Ana-Claudia Roderick (ACR 9367)
Ian Goldrich (IG 5653)
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-7703
Tel: (212) 775-8700
Fax: (212) 775-8800
Email:
aroderick@kilpatricktownsend.com
igoldrich@kilpatricktownsend.com

Darpana M. Sheth (DS 1976)
Robert Everett Johnson*
Milad Emam*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: dsheth@ij.org
rjohnson@ij.org
memam@ij.org

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sung Cho, Nagle Washrite LLC, David Diaz,
Jameelah El-Shabazz, and the Proposed Plaintiff Classes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim For Relief On The Merits 7

 A. Count I: The Closing Order Class 11

 B. Counts II-V: The Innocent Occupant Class 12

 1. The Familial Association Subclass (Count V) 13

 2. The Warrantless Search Subclass (Count III) 14

 3. The Access To Courts Subclass (Count IV) 16

 C. Counts VI-VIII: The Individual Claims 17

 II. Plaintiffs Have Standing, And Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot 18

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot 20

 III. David And Jameelah’s Claims Are Not Time-Barred 21

 IV. Jameelah Has Not Waived Her Claims, And In Any Event This Court
 Should Not Reach The Issue Of Waiver On A Motion To Dismiss 24

 V. Defendants’ Speculation About State-Law Remedies Is Not A Reason To
 Ignore A Violation Of The Constitution 26

 VI. None Of The Defendants Should Be Dismissed 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abidekun v. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , No. 96-7316, 1996 WL 679491 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Barrett v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bloomfield v. Bloomfield</i> , 764 N.E.2d 950 (N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	16
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	11
<i>Cain v. Darby Borough</i> , 7 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Calcutti v. SBU, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	14
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>Case v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-cv-9148, 2017 WL 571530 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017)	27

City of New York v. Castro,
160 A.D.2d 651 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)3

City of New York v. Partnership 91, L.P.,
277 A.D.2d 164 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)3

Clark v. Cty. of Placer,
923 F. Supp. 1278 (E.D. Cal. 1996).....16

Corso v. Fischer,
983 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

Deshawn E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

Dinkins v. Brust,
No. 16-cv-1368, 2016 WL 7839338 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2016)25

Doe v. Strange,
No. 15-cv-606, 2016 WL 1079153 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 8, 2016)14

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....8, 11, 13

Eisert v. Town of Hempstead,
No. 93-cv-2388, 1996 WL 50022 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 1996)22

Feerick v. Sudolnik,
816 F. Supp. 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....27

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....15

Fernandez v. City of New York,
502 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2012)25

Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.,
271 U.S. 583 (1926).....9

Gittens v. City of New York,
No. 10-cv-8502, 2011 WL 10618708 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2016)25

Goldman v. Belden,
754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....24

Gonzalez v. Hasty,
802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

Hills Developers, Inc. v. City of Florence,
No. 15-cv-175, 2017 WL 1027586 (E.D. Ky. 2017)22

Holiday v. Martinez,
68 F. App’x 219 (2d Cir. 2003)22, 23

HUD v. Rucker,
535 U.S. 125 (2002).....23

Jean v. Auto & Tire Spot Corp.,
No. 09-cv-5394, 2013 WL 2322834 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 2013).....10

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....8, 9, 13

Krimstock v. Kelly,
306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....26, 27

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. Cty. of Georgia,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)21

Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. RBS Holdings USA Inc.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....7

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mystic Transp., Inc.,
No. 04-cv-1150, 2004 WL 2071703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004)10

Louisiana Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.,
842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....8, 9

Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians,
387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 2005).....26

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....19

Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....8, 13

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....13, 14

Moore v. Cty. of Suffolk,
851 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....26

Morris v. NYC Employees’ Ret. Sys.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....10

Murray v. Town of N. Hempstead,
853 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)10

Nelson v. Colorado,
___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 1390727 (Apr. 19, 2017)13, 16

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987).....15

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....8, 11, 13

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
177 Cal. App. 3d 719 (Ct. App. 1986).....10

North Carolina v. Alford,
400 U.S. 25 (1970).....11

Pac. Capital Bank v. Connecticut,
542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....19, 20

Patel v. Searles,
305 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2002).....14

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....8

Peters v. City of Wilkes-Barre,
No. 15-cv-152, 2016 WL 320748 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2016).....26

Rispler v. Spitz,
377 F. App’x 111 (2d Cir. 2010)10

Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v. Munroe,
882 N.E.2d 875 (N.Y. 2008).....24

Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr. v. Inc. Vill. of Old Westbury,
No. 09-cv-5195, 2011 WL 666252 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2011)21

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006).....15

Sassower v. Sheriff of Westchester Cty.,
824 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1987).....10

Shelly v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....23

Simmons v. United States,
390 U.S. 377 (1968).....12

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....14, 15

Smylis v. City of New York,
25 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....10

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)1, 12, 14, 17, 20, 26

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 14-cv-4687, 2015 WL 12806512 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2015)9

South Lyme Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Town of Old Lyme,
539 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D. Conn. 2008).....21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....18

Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle,
524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008)8

Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle,
No. 04-cv-81, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)8

Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,
406 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)21

United States v. Babwah,
972 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992).....12

United States v. Goodwin,
717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013)15

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. King</i> , 736 F. 3d 805 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Portillo-Aguirre</i> , 311 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	23
<i>Wallace v. New York</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>Wilbur v. Harris</i> , 53 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
 Codes and Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21, 23, 26
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-703	2
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-709	20
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-709(a).....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-710 (2016).....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-723	4, 20
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-724	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-725	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-726	3

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....25

Second Circuit Rule 32.1.1(b)(2).....22
